

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

RYAN, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-986-E

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC., INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.,  
AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS, INDEPENDENT  
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY  
ASSOCIATION, UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL  
BUSINESS, THE HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND THE  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER (THE “*AMICI*”) IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS TO STAY EFFECTIVE DATE AND  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (THE “MOTIONS”), ECF NOS. 23 & 46**

Edward J. Loya Jr.  
Texas Bar No. 24103619  
EPSTEIN, BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
100 Crescent Court, Suite 700  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Tel: 214-930-3735  
eloya@ebglaw.com

Carolyn O. Boucek  
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)  
EPSTEIN, BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4500  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Tel: 312-499-1486  
cboucek@ebglaw.com

Erik W. Weibust  
Katherine G. Rigby  
(*pro hac vice* motions forthcoming)  
EPSTEIN, BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
125 High Street, Suite 2114  
Boston, Massachusetts 02100  
Tel: 617-603-1090  
eweibust@ebglaw.com  
krigby@ebglaw.com

A. Millie Warner  
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)  
EPSTEIN, BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
Tel: 212-351-4752  
mwarner@ebglaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
III. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Commission Premised the Final Rule on a Seriously Flawed Cost-Benefit Analysis: The Commission Cherrypicks Data to Support its Pre-Set Agenda to Strike Down Noncompetes while Ignoring Well-Established Evidence of Their Benefits.....	5
1. Noncompetes are not regularly used for low wage workers.....	6
2. Noncompetes do not reduce workers’ wages. ....	8
3. Noncompetes do not stifle new business and ideas. ....	10
4. Employers do not regularly coerce workers into signing noncompetes. ....	11
5. Noncompetes do not harm consumers. ....	12
B. The Commission’s “Reasoning” is Fallacious, Internally Inconsistent, Confirmation Bias Dressed as “Empirical Evidence.” .....	13
1. The Commission’s Reliance on “Empirical” “Data” is Thin, Inconsistent, and Highly Suspect. ....	14
2. The Commission’s Reliance on “Qualitative” “Data” from Worker Comments is Misplaced. ....	21
3. In Producing the Final Rule, the Commission Shirks One of the Only Democratic Safeguards to its Unelected Bureaucratic Regime by Failing to Respond to Several Significant Comments.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	26
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>Hauwei Techs., USA, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 767 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.A. § 500, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 24, 25
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41, <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
Illinois Freedom to Work Act, 820 ILCS § 90/1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19

**Other Authorities**

16 C.F.R. Part 910 and 912 (May 7, 2024)..... 1

89 FR 38371 .....25

*Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Christine S. Wilson  
Concerning the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for the Non-  
Compete Clause Rule*, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION (Jan. 5, 2023).4, 10, 12, 25

Epstein Becker & Green, P.C. *50-State Noncompete Survey (2023)*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/52r2tu65> .....7, 8, 12

Evan P. Starr, *et al.*, *Noncompete Agreements in the US Labor Force*,  
64 J. L. & Econ. 53, 53 (2021) .....9, 20

*FTC Cracks Down on Companies that Impose Harmful Non-Compete  
Restrictions on Thousands of Workers*, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
(Jan. 4, 2023), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2023/01/ftc-cracks-down-companies-impose-harmful-noncompete-restrictions-thousands-workers> .....17

FTC-2023-0007-21073, at p. 30 .....20

Interview by Andrew Ross Sorkin with Lina Khan, CNBC, in New  
York, NY (Apr. 25, 2024) (emphasis added). .....25

Lina M. Khan, “Noncompetes Depress Wages and Kill Innovation,”  
*New York Times* (Jan. 9, 2023) .....8, 9

Matthew S. Johnson, Kurt Lavetti, and Michael Lipsitz, *The Labor  
Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility*. SSRN  
(2021), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3455381> .....9

Tyler Boesch, *et al.*, “New data on noncompete contracts and what  
they mean for workers,” FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF MINNEAPOLIS  
(June 21, 2023), <https://www.minneapolisfed.org/article/2023/new-data-on-non-compete-contracts-and-what-they-mean-for-workers> .....19
